



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**FIRST APPEAL NO. 3345 OF 2021
WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 10599 OF 2024
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 10598 OF 2024**

The Executive Engineer, Irrigation
Project Div. Osmanabad Thr G.M.I.D.C.,
Aurangabad .. Appellant

Versus

Virnath Kashinat Tongale (died)
Mahadevi and others .. Respondents

Shri Mahesh C. Swami, Advocate for the Appellant.

**AND
7 SECOND APPEAL NO. 353 OF 2018
WITH
C. A. NO. 12403 OF 2025 IN SA/370/2019
SECOND APPEAL NO. 635 OF 2018
C. A. NO. 12401 OF 2025 IN SA/353/2018
SECOND APPEAL NO. 370 OF 2019**

8 C. A. NO. 4757 OF 2024 IN FAST/8119/2024

9 C. A. NO. 8898 OF 2025 IN FAST/21373/2025

WITH

C. A. NO. 8899 OF 2025 IN FAST/21373/2025

11 C. A. NO. 10721 OF 2025 IN FAST/23555/2025

WITH

C. A. NO. 10720 OF 2025 IN FAST/23555/2025

12 C. A. NO. 11846 OF 2025 IN CRAFT/30207/2025

13 C. A. NO. 13112 OF 2025 IN FAST/33490/2025

14 C.R.A. NO. 237 OF 2025

CORAM : SHAILESH P. BRAHME, J.
DATE : 23RD DECEMBER, 2025.

ORDER :

. Await service for unserved respondents. Stand over to 27.01.2026.

2. In case, if any respondent causes appearance and the matter is ready, the parties shall be at liberty to circulate the matter for admission.

3. Interim relief, if any, granted earlier to continue till the next date.

4. The applicant/s - appellant/s was/were granted interim relief on condition of depositing the amount of compensation which has not been deposited. Time of four (04) weeks is granted to deposit the amount failing which interim stay shall stand vacated without reference to the Court.

[SHAILESH P. BRAHME J.]

bsb/Dec. 25